at grant date and recognised as an expense in the income statement of RCE over the vesting period of such
ESOS options. The total cost of the ESOS options granted would depend on, inter alia, the number ESOS
options granted and the theoretical fair value of such ESOS options granted. However, the estimated cost
does not represent a cash outflow by the Company as it is merely an accounting treatment.

6.4 Dividend

The Proposed Private Placement and Proposed ESOS will not have any effect on the dividend policy of the
Company. Any future dividend to be declared by the Board is dependent on the Group’s future profitability
and cashflow.

 12

6.5 Major Shareholders’ Shareholdings

Based on the Register of  Substantial Shareholders of RCE as at 22 May 2009, the proforma effects of the
Proposed Private Placement and Proposed ESOS on the direct and indirect shareholdings of the major
shareholders of RCE (holding 5% equity interest or more) are as follows:-

Existing RCE Shares held as at

22 May 2009
After the Proposed Private Placement

(I)
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Major shareholders

No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

%

Cempaka Empayar
Sdn Bhd

294,885,669 41.48 - - 294,885,669 37.71 - -

Aras Kreatif Sdn Bhd 79,403,700 11.17 - - 79,403,700 10.15 - -

AmcorpGroup
Berhad @

- - 294,885,669 41.48 - - 294,885,669 37.71

Clear Goal Sdn
Bhd@

- - 294,885,669 41.48 - - 294,885,669 37.71

Tan Sri Dato’ Azman
Hashim @

- - 294,885,669 41.48 - - 294,885,669 37.71

Mohamed Zamrus
bin Ghazali*

- - 79,403,700 11.17 - - 79,403,700 10.15

Norsiha binti
Othman*

- - 79,403,700 11.17 - - 79,403,700 10.15

After (I) and the full exercise of the ESOS
options granted under the Proposed ESOS

(II)
Direct Indirect

Major shareholders

No. of
Shares

% No. of
Shares

%

Cempaka Empayar
Sdn Bhd

294,885,669 32.79 - -

Aras Kreatif Sdn Bhd 79,403,700 8.83 - -

AmcorpGroup
Berhad @

- - 294,885,669 32.79

Clear Goal Sdn
Bhd@

- - 294,885,669 32.79

Tan Sri Dato’ Azman
Hashim @^
(“TSDAH”)

- - 294,885,669 32.79

Mohamed Zamrus
bin Ghazali*

- -  79,403,700  8.83

Norsiha binti
Othman*

- - 79,403,700 8.83

Notes:
@  Deemed interested by virtue of Section 6(A)4 of the Companies Act, 1965 (“Act”) through shareholdings in Cempaka

Empayar Sdn. Bhd.
*  Deemed interested by virtue of Section 6(A)4 of the Act  through shareholdings in Aras Kreatif Sdn Bhd.
^ Does not include shares that may arise pursuant to any exercise of ESOS options to be granted to him under the

Proposed ESOS.

 13

7.0 APPROVALS REQUIRED AND CONDITIONALITY OF THE PROPOSALS

7.1 Proposed Private Placement

The Proposed Private Placement is conditional upon approval being obtained from the following parties:-